account all available information about the future, which is at least, but is not limited to, twelve months from the end of the
reporting period. As a result of the assessment, management concluded the going concern basis of accounting is appropriate.

ENVIROMETAL TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

25

5. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

Effective January 1, 2023, the Corporation changed its accounting policy of measuring fair value of warrants issued as part of
units in a private placement from using relative fair value method to residual method. Under the new policy, proceeds are
allocated first to share capital up to the fair value of the common shares, determined by reference to the quoted market price of
the common shares on the issuance date, with the residual amount of proceeds, if any, allocated to the reserve for warrants.

The Company has applied the change in accounting policy on a retrospective basis and has therefore restated its 2022
comparatives as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at December 31, 2022
As previously

reported

Adjustment Restated
 $ $ $
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 32,202,013  3,131,433  35,333,446
Warrants reserves 3,389,691  (3,131,433) 258,258

As at January 1, 2022
As previously

reported

Adjustment Restated
 $ $ $
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 29,726,905  2,187,560  31,914,465
Warrants reserves 2,421,674  (2,187,560) 234,114

ENVIROMETAL TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

26

5. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity

   Reserves

Previously reported
Common

Shares
Share

Capital
Share-based

Payments Warrants
Contributed

Surplus Deficit

Total
Shareholders’

Equity
  # $ $ $ $ $ $
Balance, December 31, 2021  93,696,002 29,726,905 5,343,453 2,421,674 750,000 (36,116,959) 2,125,073
Units issued in private placement  14,232,456 2,614,133 - 943,981 - - 3,558,114
Unit issuance costs  - (139,025) - 24,036 - - (114,989)
Share-based payments  - - 438,520 - - - 438,520
Net loss for the year  - - - - - (5,515,203) (5,515,203)
Balance, December 31, 2022  107,928,458 32,202,013 5,781,973 3,389,691 750,000 (41,632,162) 491,515

   Reserves

Adjustments
Common

Shares
Share

Capital
Share-based

Payments Warrants
Contributed

Surplus Deficit

Total
Shareholders’

Equity
  # $ $ $ $ $ $
Balance, December 31, 2021  - 2,187,560 - (2,187,560) - - -
Units issued in private placement  - 943,981 - (943,981) - - -
Unit issuance costs  - (108) - 108 - - -
Balance, December 31, 2022  - 3,131,433 - (3,131,433) - - -

   Reserves

Restated
Common

Shares
Share

Capital
Share-based

Payments Warrants
Contributed

Surplus Deficit

Total
Shareholders’

Equity
  # $ $ $ $ $ $
Balance, December 31, 2021  93,696,002 31,914,465 5,343,453 234,114 750,000 (36,116,959) 2,125,073
Units issued in private placement  14,232,456 3,558,114 - - - - 3,558,114
Unit issuance costs  - (139,133) - 24,144 - - (114,989)
Share-based payments  - - 438,520 - - - 438,520
Net loss for the year  - - - - - (5,515,203) (5,515,203)
Balance, December 31, 2022  107,928,458 35,333,446 5,781,973 258,258 750,000 (41,632,162) 491,515

ENVIROMETAL TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

27

6. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

A summary of the Company’s trade and other receivables is as follows:

 2023 2022
 $ $
Due from related party (Note 17) 29,988  4,987
Government subsidies 144,597  -
Taxes receivable 15,563 14,596
Trade receivable 74,838 9,575
 264,986  29,158

A summary of the Company’s aging of trade and other receivables is as follows:

 2023 2022
 $ $
Current to 30 days 148,721 24,388